AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS
212 W Lodge Drive

TEMPE, AZ 85283

PHONE (480)951-8351

FAX (480) 998-5409

www.aztechconverting.com




AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series

USER VMIANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION
SECTION 2: MACHINE INSTALLATION
SECTION 3: MACHINE SETUP
SECTION 4: MACHINE OPERATION
SECTION 5: MACHINE DRAWINGS
SECTION 6: WARRENTY

1-2

5-6
7-27
28



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER MANUAL

Section 1: General Information

1-1 Introduction

The AzTech DCRW ReWinder Series of large diameter rewind stands is available in 10 inch
(25.4 cm), 13 inch (33.02 cm), 16 inch (40.64 cm), 18 inch (45.72 cm) and 20 inch (50.8 cm) <

Y

widths, and available in either web direction. The ReWinder is designed to be highly productive,
versatile, and simple to operate and maintain. Before operating your new ReWinder, fully read
and understand all facets of this manual. Following the procedures outlined in this manual will
help assure maximum performance. Keeping your machine properly set-up and maintained will
assure years of productive and satisfactory service.

Oper.

5:
WGs

6:

arr.

A NN

I I 1-2 Machine Information and
Specifications
5 o ol Rewind Stand Without Nip
v Rewind Motor: 1HP
(2HP AVAILABLE)
XX ' 40%-- Electrical Req.: 15A
; —a = 220 VAC
Air Req.: 90PSI
Rewind Capacity: 40in
]

17" I N

O

4
2

iy’

10” Model Shown



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS
RW Series
USER MANUAL
2:
Install | |
]
3: ] ]
Setup
e Rewind Stand With Nip n © L1 o
Op(;r. > .
Rewind Motor: 1HP .
5 (2HP AVAILABLE) 44%" ales
DWGs Nip Motor: 1HP — * =
(2HP AVAILABLE)
6: > Electrical Req.: 25A T
Warr. 220 VAC
Air Req.: 90PSI S o 0
Rewind Capacity: 40in

il

-1 39efe’

o I [ |

4
A

T
L

10” Model Shown

1-3 Care and Maintenance
The ReWinder requires very little maintenance. Use care when cleaning rubber nip roller to

prevent surface damage. Never use sharp objects when cleaning roller. Listen for air leaks and
tighten or replace fittings as needed.

1-4 Safety
The ReWinder is designed to operate at high rates of speed, employing rollers and other moving

parts. Operators must keep their hands clear of the machine when it is in operation. Making all
operators aware of potential safety hazards will help minimize any chances of operator injury.

2 Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

Roll X90
USER VMIANUAL

Geﬁ.
Info

(o

Section 2: Machine Installation

3:
2-1 Preparation <Setup

It is important that your DCRW ReWinder be situated on solid and level ground. Make sure that < 4.
site allows for access to machine from all 4 sides. If the machine is placed on unstable or un-lev- \Orer.
el ground, it may tip over risking damage or serious personal injury.

5:
2-2 Uncrating Machine <DWGs
To avoid damage to your new DCRW ReWinder, carefully remove the cover by removing all <W6a:rr

screws, then remove side panels to expose machine. Remove all 4 lag bolts which hold the ma-
chine to the base. Remove and inspect all boxes and parts inside crate.

2-3 Removal and Positioning

It is critical that the DCRW ReWinder is removed and handled being supported under the base of
the machine and should never be lifted using rollers for support.

2-4 Pneumatic Connections

Although your DCRW ReWinder has been thoroughly tested before shipment, connections on
occasion may loosen during shipment. Visually inspect all pneumatic to assure that each is fitted
securely. Connect air line to the machine’s main air connection, and listen for any air leaks that
may exist.

2-5 Testing Before Operation

Make sure the area around your machine is clear of any objects which may impair the machine.
Also inspect and make sure all rollers and spindles are free and clear of any objects which may
impede operation, and risk machine damage. Before threading your machine, accelerate and
decelerate your machine through a full range of speeds, and make sure acceleration is smooth
and free of any unnatural sounds or movements.



p

Gen.
Info RW Series

@@@U

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

USER VMIANUAL

Install

Section 3: Machine Setup

3-1 Webbing the Machine

er. /Proper webbing of your ReWinder is vital to optimal machine performance. The web path below
illustrates the proper way to thread your machine. Any improper webbing of the machine may
: \cause tension problems that will impede operation.

o

Warr.

4 Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER MANUAL

Section 4: Machine Operation

Nip Set Speed

FP .
Nip Up/Down Nip On/Off E-STOP ON/OFF o
Arbor
Inflate < 2:
DWGs
6:
Warr.

M Tension Rewind

4-1 Rewind Station Controls, Shown with optional Nip Assembly



o AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

Info RW Series
USER MIANUAL

Install

4-2 Machine Operation

Setup

Turn ON/OFF switch to “ON” position to begin machine operation. Web speed is controlled us-
ing the Dancer tension knob on the top of the machine. To increase web speed increase dancer
@ pressure by turning the knob clockwise, and to decrease web speed decrease Dancer pressure
by turning the knob counter-clockwise. To stop machine operation, turn ON/OFF switch to off
position or press E-stop button.

g
@ E U U U
ok 5 . N :

4-3 Overwinding/Underwind-
ing

arr.
You may over or underwind

material with the ReWinder
by using the switch on back
electrical panel.

DISCONNECT

OVERWIND/
UNDERWIND SWITCH

CAUTION: Keep hands and loose clothing away from nip roll to avoid the chance of per-
sonal injury.

4-4 Parts Replacement & Adjustment

Over time parts may wear and require adjustment or replacement. If inside of machine requires
service, you must disconnect power before removing top panels. With top panels removed ser-
vice may be performed.

6 Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER VMIANUAL

Section 5: Machine Drawings
Rewind Base Assembly, Right to Left (AZT: 18160)

Yo

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION i
i 15999 UDBZ BASE WELDMENT 40 SERTES i
7 17506 RW 4000 SERIES. SIDE PLATE 1 i
5 17559 RW 4000 SERIES. SIDE PLATE 1 ]
) 200006132 ER30 BEARING i

BSR, DUAL ARBOR BEARING SPACER
5 12087 2R BE !
s 15148 REWIND ARBOR ENCODER :
WHEEL SENSOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY
. . REWING ARBOR ENCODER WHEEL, :
ASSEMBLY
g 5 X 6 X 4SCBOX ]
9 STANDOFEFRAME, TOP, BASE UNIT 3
10 T-3EIGHTS COLLAR - OLLARS 5
" 14086 UDB2 REWIND CONTROL PANEL :
ASSEMBLY
iV MITV-3 ASSEMBLY IWAY 1/8 PORT TOGGLE VALVE i
13 17432 UDB2 SIDE COVER 2011 2
14 17530 - UDE> TOP COVER i
s 12 STRAIN RELIEF T/2"NON METALLIC LIQUID-TIGHT TYPW B :
ASSEMBLY CONNECTOR
16 12X 12 SC BOX ASSEMBLY| 12 BY 12 BY 6 SC BOX WITH COVER 1
17 16481 CORE PRESSURE PLATE 1
P s 2HP, THP 180 VDC MOTOR MOUNT WITH :
PLATE ASSEMBLY
19 181075 481075 TIMING PULLEY 1
o 20 AR20K-NO1-Z REGULATOR, MODULAR, AR MASS PRO 1
BULK HEAD FITTING T-4TO
21 1-4 ONE TOUCH 1/4T0 1/4 ONE TOUCH BLK HD FITTING 2
ASSEMBLY .
~ HEIPF20SUBO-100 GUAGE 7" U-CTAWP DR, T74 NPTERASS :
73 KQZH07-019 /4 TUBETO 1/8 MPTSMC i
24 SDS 2 INCH REWIND ARBOR TIMING BUSHING 2" 1
25 SMC KRQIL07-345 174 COMP TO 178 MPT 7
2 TIMING BELT FOR 17527 3201075 1
27 oy MOUNT BLOCK 1/2 X 172 X 1 174-20 B
THREAD. TWO ,257 HOLES THRU
% SCH_~500-13 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 17213 X 1- 5
L5
29 R SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 34
30 BLNETD]— 375-16 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" 6
BTNHD > 16432 .
31 [NC 025 Ship BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 8-32 X 1/2 4
32 BINHD 2302 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 17
3 WHP A 200 HARD HARD L AT WASHER 172" Z




Gen.
Info

Install

Setup

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER VMIANUAL

. ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION R ETliBIaTe
Oper. : 8140 RW 4000 SERTES, REWID RTO T :
> T oaad TRUETURN ARSGR &X] RUSTON :
3 12052 IDLER SHAFT, 10", SERIES C 1
4 10787 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE, 10" 1
5 S111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13 4

GL SIele

Warr.

4X

Standalone Rewind 10”, Right to Left

(AZT: 18161)

Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER MANUAL

TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
: 810 RW 2000 SERTES, REWIND RTO T :
TRUETORN ARBO R ETRUSTON
2 12444 ASSEMBLY. 13" !
3 11254 IDLER SHAFT, 13", SERIES C 1
4 10585 IDLER ASSEMBLY, 1-3/8 BORE,13" 1
5 6111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13 4

(AZT: 18162

Standalone Rewind 13”, Right to Left




Install

3:

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series

USER VMIANUAL

Rewind Station Base Assembly, Left to Right (AZT: 17527)

Setu
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Default/QTY.
1 17528 RW 4000 SERIES. SIDE PLATE 1 1
4 " 17529 RW 4000 SERIES, SIDE PLATE 1 1
3 10523 STANDOFF,FRAME, TOP, BASE UNIT 3
Oper 4 12087 BSR, DUAL ARBOR BEARING SPACER PLATE 1
5 15148 REWIND ARBOR ENCODER WHEEL,SENSOR MOUNT 1
ASSEMBLY
6 15139 REWIND ARBOR ENCODER WHEEL, ASSEMBLY 1
7 0000er3: ER-32 BEARING 2
8 TIMING BELT FOR 17527 3201075 1
9 481075 481075 TIMING PULLEY 1
10 SDS 2 INCH REWIND ARBOR TIMING BUSHING 2" 1
11 IMJTV-3 ASSEMBLY 3 WAY 1/8 PORT TOGGLE VALVE 1
2 KQ2H07-019 T/4 TUBE TO 1/8 MPT SMC 1
6 - 13 HEIPF20SUBO-100 GUAGE 2" U-CLAMP DRY, 1/4 NPT BRASS CBM 1
" 14 /AR20K-NO1-Z REGULATOR, MODULAR, AR MASS PRO 1
Warr / 15 SMC KQ2L07-34S 1/4 COMP 1O 1/8 MPT 2
BULK HEAD FITTING 1-4 TO 1-4
16 ONE TOUCH ASSEMBLY 1/4TO 1/4 ONE TOUCH BLK HD FITTING 2
17 15999 UDB2 BASE WELDMENT 40 SERIES 1
18 16086 UDB2 REWIND CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
19 17432 UDB2 SIDE COVER 2011 2
20 17530 UDB2 T1OP_COVER 1
21 1_4 CORD CLAMP WITH BOLT  |1/4 cord clamp with 8-32 x 1/2 button head cap scre 4
22 6 X 6 X 4 SC BOX 1
23 21026 RW40XX ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE 1
24 T-3EIGHTS COLLAR 1-3/8 SET COLLARS 2
25 1_2 STRAIN RELIEF ASSEMBLY 1/2" NON METALLIC LIQUID-TIGHT TYPW B CONNECTOR| 1
26 16481 CORE PRESSURE PLATE 1
27 17289 2 HP, THP 180 VDC MOTOR MOUNT WITH PLATE ]
EMBLY
MOUNT BLOCK 1/2 X 1/2 X 1 1/4-20 THREAD, TWO .257
28 15894 HOLES THRU 17
29 BTNHD_~164-32 UNC_0~5_SIMP BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 8-32 X 1/2" 4
30 BTNHD_~375-16 UNC_1_SIMP BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" 6
31 BTNHD_~250-20 UNC_0~5_SIMP BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2" 16
32 SCH_~250-20 UNC_1_SIMP SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1" 34
33 WSHR A_.500 HARD HARD FLAT WASHER 1/2' 5
34 SCH_~500-13 UNC_1~5_SIMP SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 1-1/2" 6

=)

Rev 1.0



RW Seires
USER VMIANUAL
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
! 17507 RW 4000 SERIES, REWIND LTO R :
BASE ASSEMBLY
5 18384 ONE PIECE 3" ARBOR 10" WEB WITH ]
2" DIA 15" SPRT SHAFT
3 12052 IDLER SHAFT, 10", SERIES C 1
4 10787 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE,10" 1
5 6111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13 4

4X

Standalone Rewind 10”, Left to Right
(AZT: 18134)

1



T AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

Gen. .
Info RW Series

USER VMIANUAL

Install

Setup

Oper.

Sl IGlele

Warr.

' & 4 9 Standalone Rewind 13”, Left to Right
| R (AZT: 18133)

TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
1 17527 RW 4000 SERIES, REWIND LTO R 1
BASE ASSEMBLY
2 11254 IDLER SHAFT, 13", SERIES C 1
3 10585 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE 13" 1
4 6111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13 4
CONVERTECH THRU SHAFT ASSY, 13"
5 21531 « 3" DIA 1

12 Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER VMIANUAL

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
" 17527 RW 4000 SERIES, REWIND LTO R 1
BASE ASSEMBLY
2 loi7s ONEPIECE 3" ARBOR 16" WEB WITH !
2'DIA 15" SPRT SHAFT
3 |ners IDLER SHAFT, 16", SERIES C 1
4 [10592 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE, 16" 1
5 Js111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13 4

Standalone Rewind 16”, Left to Right
(AZT: 18131)

13




Warr.

i AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS
Info- RW Series
USER VIANUAL
2:
Install
3:
Setup
. ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
4- 1 17527 RW 4000 SERIES, REWIND LTO R 1
Oper BASE ASSEMBLY
) 2 13731 TRUE TURN ARBOR EXTRUSION 1
ASSEMBLY, 18"
3 12788 IDLER SHAFT, 18", SERIES C 1
4 12061 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE, 18" 1
5 6111K22 LEVEING PAD,1/2-13 4
D

(AZT: 18128)

14

Standalone Rewind 18”, Left to Right

Rev 1.0




AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER MANUAL
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION STAND ALONE/QTY.
: 17527 RW 4000 SERIES, REWIND LTO R
BASF ASSEMBLY i}
5 20614 CONVERTECH 21" EXPANSION, 15
SPRT SHAFT. ONE PIECE
3 18272 STANDOFF 1-3/8 DIA BY 37.75,
TAPPED ONE END 3/8-16 X 1" DP
4 12147 IDLER ASSEMBLY,1-3/8 BORE,20"
5 6111K22 LEVELING PAD,1/2-13

Standalone Rewind 20”, Left to Right

(AZT: 17532)

15




S P — | — H o] — [Hede e — o — [ @ Dol ooy o S~ — N
&
M » o Ll L; (@
] ] B2 - Nl =
= L a =] | Iy = i} q
= | | Sl | © Z ] O ELELE I B ol T
E < & HY oz | H =P Ea o L RaE] O SN < s |z
o L Odc =] M 4 | = Qo 1541 & [Hee e} A |z PNE |
= (Fe] s [9oHd] 1D e = H10 MNP H S o | ™ < 3= J
& O by 22 iHeHSesE B O 1Y N | W2 P | e e | 8B S =
C 0 S0 E4° Lerpeeed [ R | B REd B sRsE O | B3k BE | | B
> = i HNwled 1 = es! Sa[E| E g
)] 2 PEmteoeaedboih B PRl | 00 SOAd ) ERRE ES | PSR S | e
P g g oS e o o g I > OS] (g cl ~ =g
2 [ pmsees SECEERAOS e MA0D | E2 LS aedooriissy 19 | B
Y i (0 HHWGBMAN%N%%OWWUMQ BiDmC%weTGQ WFG%LB@:W._E:WL%IWGRMeGU%GHWSW%Mm UM
oY W [Aa505545 g i S e ey v g = 8 S QRO oo A=iP € OrZ 812 2N J—==ld
= - 0 9 tos — 1 e |72 < 2(Md I =< 3A = 4= DTl
oz O Pad00n 1o i trotl 1R e o[ qulonsi=i= < OGS 1S SiZ0eS0R Ho0 - Atiet
S b0 o 7 Qe R O RS0 o i o el il I o 5 <o o Al Zidad
S A e 5 v il o S P RS o 9 T i N = U< AYE SNVl slz 1992 G =i
Rl ol e e S = o 8 v - s = = v M il & 1 e B e 059G LNEZROREE RO d KEA
H” = HO<YLlgssEz 979 O[S e e | <o NP E TEIVISE TR Y
G o £ HO2do MWWDEEWD:&WN U HoPd | B3 MDCEM@UDWP@HZC&ANBDMCMW a2 |
AN == = | Hoe] | R e o Ol E= el o Y ]
= [0 Bad Oz 3594940 <Z |95 N 5O T S oA m
=l Z - oy g @ s QAN DO Oz =
T O 5 P o e P = 1 (e W i T (9 S T8 O O £ H | O |dziN =
o | Bl R B e s e B R s B E 22 || B
o [ NI = 0=z |a [ 3] I = I ) = |<C
W = il E%& MM%WDTF °c o W% ™ | oo mmmm ™ = . MMW H | =S WMZ
S (S P e = = R s = Rl S = 3 = = I
N - 5O - - —
— £ B =zl Sull= o | E BE =8 [1FE1 W BE9EE B o | |d
e 190 3 = Iy n < | - = k> &
3 = lod o Z I~ = = =
= |- [P © > o~ S T £
los M = — —
=
ool |of o =
R R B = .
pary (o8]
1] S il B lEd | A
T BB [Y & 3
> : e i e
m = o @ «
z I‘(ﬁ.\.l ESCese O O <
ZZ]
-m g S CNWCWHWWWWN BE| Ok =INAN
244 N = =
o =45 H | < Bd9E 1 19839 1 TIT | oy
| (S = 5N A, o < 2[5 oo x| [ZEH
b W_n_V 41O N dedeo3sd  [§ 2z z | Z3]
5 SR 0 | o SEHIIE0RNSE [ 2B | |20y
ww 2 | % 9 ,NSWE_W I @) DS g o ey
4954 ey O [Nlad dEaaa |y « |ad & [ARZ 0 24 = (G-
NN oo < ™ |adoyoNoy N O I<q O N |[NOmOwn Zldey « | TN
0 [ s oNOSMETY 0 joduhauoioney Nojeutl S 1 % N > o [Qent
@ | & IHANFUAN © [SANGNDR N oy A ododer| < AA0EEEA204 2 E4 @ RSN s a9 ek
© | @ MM%JWWR % [GAqgdadod © 9 © (999t 1 (YR O3 © I 3 NENRoBE YA e
O e < ooy | © [Hy o [<ulg
— [Nedsobood o (ol oodold — B [di & [HdAd
U MW N [y=horg 89m1345678wm22%222222 (P laels 1epta 10 A1 IR A A1 RS A 1S 1S
c b4 =
= ts ~
~
=
=~
oy
——
T2
-—
-
= A
Z o

NAATAE

Warr.

Gen
Info
Install
Setup
Oper.

Rev 1.0

16



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER VIANUAL
Rewind With Nip Assembly, 10”
(AZT: 18156)
ITFM NO. PART NUMBFR DESCRIPTION QY.
1 18134 RW 4010 SERIES, REWIND L TO R 1
RW 4O1OAEST%AELIY\IIP DRIVE
2 18143 ASSFMRIY 2012 1

17




Install

3:

Setu

(NN
Q-

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER VMIANUAL

Nip Assembly 13”

(AZT: 18142)

18

Ec !l() PAK] mﬁk DL (,N”"H(N QY
; 1% RW, REWIND R 1O L NIP DRIVE FRONT ;
PRI PLATE 201
2 12 RW, REWIND R TO L NIP DRIVE REAR ;
MOTOR PIATF 201
UBB2, REWIND L TO R NIF DRIVE REAR
3 6115 oo 1
B e UDEZ REWNG LTS & NP DRIVE FRONT ;
5 12070 BSR. DUAI ARBOR | INFUP P| ATE
ry MC KQ2| 07-34 1 4"
5 A EIPFA0SUB0.100 GUAGE 2'U CLAMP DRY, /AT ;
3 ROOKNOT REGUIATOR MODUTAR. AR MASS PROT 1
. 6106 INSPECTION REWINDER, UNWIND ;
TENSION CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
UDE2 REWIND NIP STATION VALVE
10 16109 e 1
11 15955 REWIND DIF CUTTFR GIRR BAR RIGHT 2
1 1595 REWIND DIF CUTTER GIRB BAR | FFT 2
REWIND DIE CUTTER BASE ROLL
13 16095 Shn o 1o 1
17 15260 DIESTATION SHAFT MOUNT CAP 7
15 1052 TANDOFF FRAME, TOP. BASE UNIT 2
16 10224 SHAFT, SPACER SMALL, 13" DIESTATION| 2
17 10215 IDLER SHAFT, DIE STATION, 13" 2
TNSPECTION REWINDED WEE CLAMP
L 16104 IDLER SPACER EAR 13" !
19 10585 IDLER ASSEMBLY, 1-3/8 BORE,13" 2
STITTER REWINDER DIE CUT STATION
2 16105 TANDOFE SPRT SHAFT 13" !
REWIND DIE CUTTER NIP ROLL ASSEMBLY|
21 16110 i) 1
STITING STATION, NIP AR CLAMP
22 14353 Ty 2
140 TBEZ NP DRIVE SIDF COVER 1
Y S— I
25 IWIRE PIUG WIRE PLUG 1
4 TWIRE PLUC NIT 1
P 6130 REWIND DIE CUITER SUTTING STATONE| |
. 1_4 CORD CLAMP WITH | 1/4 cord clamp with 8-32 x 172 bufion 5
BOLT head cap screw
29 [PEH-250-20 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20X 1" | 18
30 &NCH%GQSWP" BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW1/4-20 X 1/2" )
= BTNFD_ =1 64-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 5, &
e -
sz PCH SIS K SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" | 20
3 |PWLPH 1/4 DIA X 3/4' LONG 4
SSFLATSKI 0.3125- SOCKET SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 174" FLAT
34 O Ewel 4
K "TONG 7
BTNFD_~250-20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X
36 C_0~75_SIMP 7 il
% [SCH=25070 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 17420 X 1 s
UNCT1~5 SIMP 17"
2 PINAD 37516 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/6-T6 X 2
HNCL=25 SIME MOUNT BLOCK {72 X /ZX T 1/3°20
4 15694 THREAD, TWO 257 HOLES THRU ?
BTNHD ~164-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 55~
4 NC_0=75_ S 7 4
0 BINHD_375-1¢ BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" 1
AP T, RPM 1725, Armature DC Vollage
42 |esrec 180 VDC, NEMA Frame 56C !
4] 17645 BSR BEARING P 1
44 1743 M DI, 1
45 0L GOS0 _ 0LGOS0 TIMING PULLEY 1
46 G 25MM BUSHING Split Taper Bushg\g,ecast Iron, 25MM ]
SET SCREW SHAFT
5/8 SHAFT COUPLING WITH KEYWAY'
7 |[COUPLER WITH KeY Wi UG Tt 1
7 1158 ISR _ET_ONE WAY CIUTCH ASSEMELY T
P 17631 DIk STANDOFF 3TTONG 3/8-16 AND ;
s T2 STRAIN RELEF T7Z NON METALLIC LIGUIDTIGRTTYPW|
ASSEMBLY. B CONNECTOR
51 551050 BELT
[ [n3 4RHNG u
23 Taolhgso TH
| 54 17620 | EMBLY
55 MITV-3 ASSEMBLY WAY 1/8 PORT TOGGLE VALVE
5. [STNFD _-375-16 BUITON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/5-T6 X T- 2
UNC _1~25_SIMP 1/4"
57 [1900% 1-5/8 OD X 3 1
2 o D RS A 2 +

Re

v1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS <G1e :
RW Seires Info
USER VIANUAL
<nsté||
3:
Rewind and Nip Assembly 13”, Left to Right Setup
(AZT: 18157)
TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION D%%‘(J”/
: 18133 RW 4073 SERIES, REWIND LTO R .
RWZ0TE T RKIP DRIVE
2 18142 ASSEMRIY 2012 1

19



cin AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS
Info RW Series

USER VMIANUAL

2:

Install

3:

Setu

Nip Assembly 16”
(AZT: 18140)

(NN
Q-

20

) AR NUMEEE DGR TN eI
: 18136 RW, REWIND R TO L NIP DRIVE FRONT .
SPRT PIATE 2012
5 18137 RW, REWIND R TO L NIP DRIVE REAR .
MOTOR PIATF 2012
UDB2, REWIND L TO R NIP DRIVE REAR
3 16115 o ae 1
" a7 UDB2, REWIND L TO R NIP DRIVE FRONT ;
ATE
5 12070 R LINEUP PLATE 3
b MITV-3 EMBLY 3WAY 1/8 PORTTOGGILE VAIVE 1
RIC QL0734 CUAGE S U CLAMP BRY T/TTPT 3
8 HEIPF20SUBO-100 DRace ok 1
AR20K-NO1-7 REGUIATOR, MODULAR, AR MASS PRO 1
1o 16106 INSPECTION REWINDER, UNWIND .
TENSION CONIROIL BOX ASSEMBLY
UDB2 REWIND NIP STATION VALVE
M 16109 N 1
12 15955 REWIND DIF CUTTER GIBB BAR RIGHT 2
1 15956 REWIND DIE CUTTER GIBR BAR | EFT 2
14 16317 SHAFT, SPACER,SMALL, 16" DIE STATION| 2
15 15240 DIE STATION SHAFL MOUNL CAP 7
13 16553 TANDOEE ERAME. TOP. BASE UNIT 7
7 16320 IDLER SHAFT, DIE STATION, 16" 2
s 16316 TNSPECTION REWINDED WEB CLAMP .
IDLER SPACFER BAR 16"
19 10592 IDLER ASSEMBLY, 1-3/8 BORE, 16" 2
» 16316 STITTER REWINDER DIE CUT STATION ;
TANDOFE SPRT SHAFT 14"
o pren REWIND DIE CUTTER BASE ROLL :
ASSEMBLY 14"
" 16324 REWIND DIE CUTTER NIP ROLL ASSEMBLY| |
= 14955 STITING STATION. NP AR CLAMP 2
7} 14059 TDB2 B DRIVE SIDE COVER T
25 RW. NIF DRIVE TOP COVER. 2012 1
26 WIRE PLUG WIRE PLUG 1
27 WIRE PLUG NUT PLUG NUT 1
REWIND DIE CUTTER SLITTING STATION R
28 16319 ER sy 1
29 1_4 CORD CLAMP WITH | 1/4 cord clamp with 8-32 x 1/2 button 8
BOLT head cap screw
30 fjf,"c'—]g&ff SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/420X 1| 18
31 BINAD250-20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW1/4-20X 1/2| 9
2 BTNID. 1 64-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 5,8
UNC_1_SIMP 32 X 1"
33 I SSaes SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" 20
UNCT 1 SIMP
Y Y 1/4DIA X 3/4' LONG 4
= SSFLATSKT 0.3125 SOCKET SETSCREW 5/16-18 X 1/4 FLAT|
18x0 25-HX-C NOSE
36 DWI PIN GRD__ 25000 _1 1/4 DIA X 1" |ONG 4
o BTNAD_~375-T8 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-186 X 1 B
UNC 1225 SIMP )
P BTNHD_~250-20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X A
UNC_0~75_SIMP e
P SCH 25020 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 17420 X 1- B
UNC_1~5 SIMP 1/2
o BINAD_~3/5-16 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-18 X 2
UNC-0=75 SIMP MOUNTELOCK 13 X 172X T1/320
41 15894 THREAD. TWO 257 HOIES THRU 7
- ETNAD_~164-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 58-|
UNC 0=75_SIMP 32 X 34"
43 BINHD__375-1¢ BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" 1
HP 1, RPM 1725, Armature DC Voltage
44 42378C 180 VDC, NEMA Frame 56C !
45 17645 BSE BEFARING CAP 1
prs 19003 15 £ SHIEIDED ]
i7 M DIA 1
48 0L GOS0 ___20L GOS0 TIMING PUILLEY 1
49 S 25MM BUSHING Split Taper Bushg\ogr.ecast Iron, 25MM 1
SETSCREW SHAFT
5/8 SHAFT COUPLING WITH KEYWAY
50 COUPLER WITH KEY WAY N 1
31 IACE] [ SR_ET_ONEWAY CIUTCH ASSEMELY 1
o 17631 ¥ DA STANDOFF TLONG 3/8-T¢ AND :
5 T2 STRAIN RELIEF 772" NON METALLIC LIQUID-TIGHT TYPW .
ASSEMBLY B CONNECTOR
54 551 050 BELT 1
55 H3 4 BUSHING H 3/4" BORF BUSHING 1
2 30H050 PUITEY. 30 TOOTH T

Rev 1.0




Gen.
Info

<

RW Seires
USER MANUAL

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

2:
nstall

%

etup

¢

Rewind and Nip Assembly 16”, Left to Right

(AZT: 18158)

4
Oper

< :

QrY.

DESCRIPTION
RW 4016 SERIES, REWIND LTO R

ASSEMBLY
RW 4016, LTO R, NIP DRIVE
ASSEMBIY 2012

PART NUMBER

18131

18140

ITEM NO.

21



Install

3:

Setu

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER VMIANUAL

(NN
Q-

Nip Assembly
(AZT: 18135)

22

FPART DESC m QLY
1 18136 RW, REWIND R TO L NIP DRIVE FRONT 1
PRT PLATE 201
2 18137 RW, REWIND R TO L NIP DRIVE REAR |
MOTOR PLATE 201
UBBZ, REWIND L TO R NIP DRIVE REAR
3 16115 1
P 67 UDE2 REWING [ 1O @ NP DRIVE FRONT|
5 12070 BSR, DUAL ARROR | INFUP Pl ATE
Iy MITY-3 ASSEMBLY 3WAY 1/8 PORTTOGGLE LVE 1
MC KQ2| 07-34 1 C P 1O 1/8 M|
8 HEIPF20SUBO-100 GUAGE 2" LérRCLANéPBAD/FY. 1/4 NPT 1
9 R20K-NO1-; REGULATOR, MODULAR, AR M, PRO 1
1o Tisios TNSPECTION REWINDER, UNWIND 5
TENSION CONTROL BO EMBLY
UDE2 REWIND NIP STATION VALVE
n 16109 NP ST 1
N — REWIND DIE CUTTER GIE EAR RIGHT
1 15956 REWIND DIE € ER GIBR BAR LEFT
14 12268 SHAFT, SPACER,SMALL, 18" DIE STATION 2
- S— 77 DIE STATION SHAFT MOUNT CAP
14 10523 UNIT
17 12267 IDLER SHAFT, DIE STATION, 18" 2
STANDOFF 1-3/8 DIA_X 22.75" TAPPED
8 16003 =16 BOTH FND !
19 12061 IDLER ASSEMBLY, 1-3/8 BORE, 18" 2
STANDOFF 1-3/8 DIA BY 36.25, TAPPED
2 e REWND B e B ASEROTT 1
21 15964 BLY 18" 1
22 svsa REWIND DIE CUTTER NIP ROLL ASSEMBLY|
2 asss SITTING STATION, K AR CLAMP 2
4 140 UDR? NIP DRIVE SIDF COVER 1
RW, NIP DRIVE TOP COVER, 201 1
S —— 111 ]
FPLUG NUT PLUG NUT 1
28 18030 REWIND DIE CUTTTSR SlleITlNG STATION R 1
P T2 CORD CLAMP WITH | 174 cord clamp with 8-32x 1/2bufion | 5
BOLT head cap screw
SCH_~250.20 "
30 UNC 1_SIMP SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1 18
31 BINHD=250-20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW1/4-20X 1/2'| 9
BTNHD_~164-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 5, 8-
32 P X1 2
SCH=375-16 "
33 UNC 1 SIMP SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 20
34 DWLPIN 1/4 DIA X 3/4" LONG 4
SSFLATSKT 0.3125- SOCKET SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/4" FLAT
35 ) X NOSE 4
D! /4 DIA X 1" LTONG 4
S [PINAD_~375-T6 BUTTON HEAD CAPSCREW /816X 1=,
UNC _1~25 SIMP 1/4"
38 BTNHD_~250-20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 8
3/4"
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1- 8
o
BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/6-T6 X >
MOUNT BLOCK 172 X 1/2X 1 17420 .
THREAD, TWO 257 HOLES THRU
2 BTNHD_~164-32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW GRADE 5 8- 4
UNCH_IS)N 57_ IMP /4"
4 BHD e 'e BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1" ]
HP 1, RPM 1725, Armature DC Voltage
“ Rk 180 VDC, NEMA Frame 56C !
45 174645 BSR BEARING CAP 1
4 19003 T-5/8 0D X 3/4 1D DOUELE SHIELDED )
4, 17632 M DI, 1
48 0L GOS0 0L GOS0 TIMING PULLEY 1
49 G 25MM BUSHING. Split Taper BUSh\Bﬂogr,eCQSf Iron, 25MM 1
SETSCREW SHAFT
5/8 SHAFT COUPLING WITH KEYWAY
50 [COUPLER WITH KEY WAY | SQUELING it 1
g TToRT SR_ET_ONE WAY CIITCH ASSEMELY 1
50 17631 1" DIA STAND%fFSHLQOL'EG 3/8-16 AND 1
53 1_2 STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" NON METALLIC LIQUID-TIGHT TYPW 1
EMBLY BC ECTOR
| 54 19551050 BELT 1
o5 H 3 4 BUSHING H 374" BORE BUSHING 1
.26 ‘OLE_O.SO 3
TSR R ESNTANI === VT

Rev 1.0




Gen.
Info

<

RW Seires
USER MANUAL

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

2
nstall

< :

etup

¢

, Left to Right

Rewind and Nip Assembly 18”

(AZT: 18163)

4
Oper

(&

Qry.
1
1

DESCRIPTION
RW 4018 SERIES, REWIND LTO R
RW 4016, L TO R, NIP DRIVE
ASSEMBIY 2012

PART NUMBER

28
35

1

181
8

ITEM NO.
1
2

23



T AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

Info RW Series
USER MIANUAL

Install
Nip Asssembly 20”
3: (AZT: 22146)

Setu

(NN
Q-

Warr.

m— ——
e MO T TART NOMEER DESCRITTION o
T has [UDBZ, REWIND L TO R NIP DRIVE n
. BN PR o
2 16115 ’ EAR PLATE 1
3 here UDB2, REWIND T 10 NP DRIVE f
© © hery TUDBZ, REWIND L 1O R NIF DRIVE :
27 SLITTER REWINDER DIE CUT MOTOR P
. T wredfR ke oo
¢ 15986 MOUNT PIATE !
& 7 12070 BSR, DUAL ARBOR LINEUP PLATE 3
- 8 [MJTV-3 ASSEMBLY 3WAY 1/8 PORT TOGGLE VALVE 1
9 ISMC KQ2L07-348 1/4 COMP TO 1/8 MPT 3
10 HEIPF20SUBO-100 GUAGE ld'f“‘ é'\é%'akv T7ANPT 1
@) T |ARZOKNOIZ REGULATOR, MODULAR AR T ]
12 [ ZCORD CIAMP 172 cord clamp Wil 832X T 5
WiTH BOLT bution head cap screw
13 16106 TNSPECTION REWINDER, UNWIND 1
R R
14 [16109 iy ]
5 [3xioa AL74 X 3/4 BORE 6.78 DP 1
16 |H5.6BUSHING 1
17 [BKasH 4L SINGLE GROOVE SHEAVE 1
18 |THPPASSOSTEO TR 11 4p MOTOR 180 VDC 56C FRAME | 1
9 955 REWIND DIE CUTTER GIBB BAR RIGHT]|
956 REWIND DIE CUTTER GIBB BAR LEFT
] 669 DIE STATION SHAFT MOUNT CAP
2 523 STANDOFF,FRAME, TOP, BASE UNIT
STANDOFF 1378 DIA BY 37.75,
B 18272 TAPPED ONE END 3/8-16 X 1" 5P !
ot Tiasss TG STATION, N{P AT CLAMP |
5 16099 UDB2, NIP DRIVE SIDE COVER ]
6 16100 UDB2. NIP DRIVE TOP COVER 1
7 [WSHR A_375 HARD 3/8" HARD WASHER 7]
8 [WSHR A_375 LOCK 3/8 INCH LOCK WASHER 4
FEX BOLT ~375-16 .
29 [HEXBOU SIS T HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 4
o SCH=3/3T SOCRET HEAD CAP SCREW 378-T o
UNC_1_SIMP 1
31 [WSHRA_3125 HARD | _5/16" GROUND HARD WASHER i
38 |WSHR 312 LOCK 5/16 LOCK WASHER 4
5T HEX HEAD BOLT 5/16-18 X 1" 4
1/4 DIA X 3/4' LONG 4
KT 03125 OCKET SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 174 "
- LA NOSE
| 1/4DIA X 1" LONG 4
7 BUTON HEAD CAP SCREW 378-T8 ;
SIMP : 2
20 BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW 17420 X g
IMP 0
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 17420 5
A
-16 BUITON HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X
IMP g 2
32 BUTTON HEAD CAP SC“RFW GRADE 2
2 THEXCUP =T K REW CUPPONTTO- [,
32 UNE0=25 SIME 37ATBORE - BREWAY CTUTCH
a3 |les2 A |
44 |WREPLUG WIRE PLUG ]
45 IWIRE PLUG NUT PLUG NUT 1
46 18553 INSPECTION RE! \NUtR"BA EROLL 1
= Tirom FAFT, SPACER SMALL, 20" DIE P
INSPECTION REWINDED WEB CLAMP|
48 [18566 IDLER SPACER BAR 20" !
9 a7 IDLER ASSEMBLY, 1-3/8 BORE,20" 2
REWIND DIE CUITER NP ROLT
50 issso I |
—— S

24 Rev 1.0



AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Seires
USER MANUAL

Rewind and Nip Assembly 20”, Left to Right
(AZT: 22147)

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 17532 RW 4020 SERIES, REWIND LTO R 1
UDB2 4%%%5 |_A1§(%E’|$AB;\IL|T:’ DRIVE
2 22146 ASSEMEB] Y |

25



Gen.
Info

Install

)T

Setup

Oper.

Warr.

S AP

26

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
17
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

145
146
147
148
149
150

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

RW Series
USER VMIANUAL

Electrical Schematic, Rewind Only

L1 12 oND  20A208/240V,1 3, 3W, 60Hz. CIRCUIT(SUPPLIED BY CUSTOMER)
,,,,,, DIsC1
25A
104 L‘]106
Ps1
104 F3 F4
#18 BLK ! 142 L N 144 o1 106
1A 1A
24VDC, 2A
F5
145 . i 143
2A
E-STOP
146 o [ o 147 148
! BN/WH GN/WH MCR 2
@l
— MCR __
— MCR 146 143 3
TOR1
109 F1_ 126 3 F2
e #14BiK 1 KBTC-225 128 = #14 BLK 107
10A
10A
r
|H‘\2| |P3|P2‘P1||A+|A—‘
DPDT TOGGLE
S 3 B B » (FORW ARD/REVERSE)
i Bl [MOUNTED ON ENCT)
) 138 oo 139
3 Q s |
S & 0f = i 141
L oo V!
SPSTTOGGLE (5K OHM) 140 ! 143
OPERATOR PANEL ~ OPERATOR PANEL ol o
RW MOTOR
TH.P.
1750 RPM
107
109

Rev 1.0



Info

Gen.

<

RW Seires
USER VMIANUAL

AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

2
nstall

N

etup

$s
<

4
Oper

dIN pue puimay ‘onewayog [eo11309|3

- vl
. DAAVZ+ Sl
EZ wos
¥ 1NdNI 3LV
TWad
AN\
VviL dNI3LVY WHO 0/ B
09 dSP 3LV & WOD DaAre+ T
0 dP 31V
SIA qu3 3LV 5o
SHILIWVAVJ ALV
vl
€7t

01
Wdd 0521
“GH L
¥010W My
1INV HOLVHIJO 1INV JOLVE3dO
o7l (WHO ) 319901 ISdS
- —o—0—
[} =
= < E e 2 2
T EER 3 s
el 30 !
(LON3 NO g2INnOW) I -
S¥3A33/EY MAO: S 2 |2
3199011040
[ [+v] [t ]ed 4]
oL
01 navis e S22-018) Nevie —an
ol
TNV YOLVHIO
k] (WHO 5)
1NV 4O
Tooolses M
[
. T . BE_ B
IHMILE —{ow OF s+ Woo N3
Wdd 0521
aH L
JOLOW NIVW
Ne9LE — W
YOl
n NI —
o181 oL = @ &1
2] aziz-owed
LA¥a
o
= erl vl ¥OW -
—¥ow -
®
HM/ND HM/Ng
z 4OW T 7 i t
do15-3
vz
B - * T m_ut
V2 '0aAvT
Vi Yl
P
0T 1L T N ! T mm_u naelE— o
Isd

(33WOLSND A8 AINddNS) LINDAID ZHOP “ME '@ | ‘AOVZ/80C V0T

coL.,

VST
Losia

FT

aNo al 8l

0st

27



1: AZTECH CONVERTING SYSTEMS

Gen.
Info RW Series

USER MIANUAL
2:
Install

:3_ Section 6: Warranties and Service
Setl..lp
6-1: Warranties & Provisions

o‘:;,r WARRANTIES: All equipment manufactured and sold by AZTECH Converting Systems (Seller) is war-
/" ranted to be free of defective materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of
one (1) year from the date of delivery to Buyer's premises. All commercial components not manufactured
: >by Seller carry the original manufacturer's warranty. At Seller's discretion, Seller may provide on-site war-
DWGs . . . .
ranty service for a period of ninety (90) days from the aforementioned date.

EREMEDIES If within the Warranty Period any such Equipment is proven to Seller's satisfaction to be

defective in either material or workmanship, Seller, at its sole discretion, shall (a) repair or replace de-
fective parts on the Equipment at Seller's cost, or (b) grant a reasonable allowance on account of such a
breach. If within the Warranty Period the Seller receives notice from Buyer of defects in parts or materials.
Seller will ship (ground, prepaid) replacement parts) and invoice Buyer for the full cost of the replacement
parts). Buyer will receive a Return Authorization (RA) from seller, and return defective parts or materials to
Seller, who at its sole discretion shall determine whether defective parts or materials are or are not subject
to exclusion from this warranty as provided herein. Any defective parts or material not excluded from the
Warranty Period will then be fully credited to Buyer.

EXCLUSIONS
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY:
* Defects or damage caused by careless or improper use.
* Parts that need periodic replacement from wear during normal operation.
* Routine maintenance and adjustment.
* Failure or damage caused by improper
installation or inadequate maintenance by Buyer.
* Failure or damage caused by equipment modifications by Buyer.
* Equipment damage resulting from an accident, or abnormal conditions of operation.

DISCLAIMER OR WARRANTY

NO OTHER WARRANTY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SELLER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDEN-
TAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS IN PROFITS, LOSS OF
USE OF EQUIPMENT, OR INCREASED IN OPERATING COSTS OR EXPENSES.

6-2: Technical Service
In the event that your X90 is not functioning properly or if you have any technical questions, an AZTECH
Technical Service representative is available to assist you. Contact information is as follows:

Phone: 1-480-951-8351
1-800-829-8351
Fax: 1-480-998-5409
E-Mail: techservice@aztechconverting.com

28 Rev 1.0



